
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 30th January, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Angela Harvey (Chairman) 
Iain Bott 
Jonathan Glanz 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   3 MANDEVILLE PLACE, LONDON, W1U 3AP (Pages 3 - 34) 

 2.   2 KILDARE TERRACE, LONDON, W2 5LX (Pages 35 - 64) 

 3.   14 FARM STREET, LONDON, W1J 5RF (Pages 65 - 82) 

 4.   PENTHOUSE 41, 35 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON, 
SW1E 6PA 

(Pages 83 - 
100) 

 5.   FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR FLAT, 66 
CAMBRIDGE STREET, LONDON, SW1V 4QQ 

(Pages 101 - 
112) 

 6.   121 RANDOLPH AVENUE, LONDON, W9 1DN (Pages 113 - 
124) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Interim Chief Executive 
22 January 2018 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 30th January 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

17/10490/FULL 

 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

3 Mandeville 

Place 

London 

W1U 3AP 

 

Demolition and redevelopment behind retained and 

refurbished Mandeville Place facade, including 

rebuilding of mansard roof, rear extension on 

basement, ground and first to fourth floors, 

installation of plant within new recessed roof level 

enclosure and provision of internal kitchen extract 

duct terminating above main roof level. Use of 

basement and ground floor levels as a restaurant 

(Class A3) and use of the first to fourth floors as 

offices (Class B1). 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

17/02810/FULL 

 

 

Bayswater 

2 Kildare 

Terrace 

London 

W2 5LX 

 

Demolition of existing two storey rear extension and 

erection of a new rear two storey extension at lower 

ground and ground floor level and excavation of a 

basement under the house (including under the rear 

extension) and part of the front garden incorporating 

front and rear lightwells. Alterations to rear facade. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

17/05825/FULL 

 

 

West End 

14 Farm 

Street 

London 

W1J 5RF 

 

Excavation of a single storey basement extension 

and erection of a rear extension at third floor level to 

provide additional accommodation to the existing 

dwellinghouse; installation of replacement windows 

and doors to the front and rear elevations and 

extension of the existing rear ground level rear 

balcony. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4.  RN(s) :  

17/07529/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

Penthouse 

41 

35 

Buckingham 

Gate 

London 

SW1E 6PA 

 

External alterations to the form, glazing and cladding 

at fifth floor level; and erection of extension and 

formation of terrace at roof level to provide additional 

residential accommodation in connection with Flat 

41. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 30th January 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5.  RN(s) :  

17/07238/FULL 

 

 

Warwick 

First Floor 

And Second 

Floor Flat 

66 

Cambridge 

Street 

London 

SW1V 4QQ 

 

Erection of extensions to rear closet wing at first and 

second floor levels  and addition of mansard roof 

extension to create new third floor level, in 

connection with the provision of a 1 bed flat at first 

floor level and a 2 bed maisonette over second and 

third floor levels. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

6.  RN(s) :  

17/10013/FULL 

 

 

Maida Vale 

121 

Randolph 

Avenue 

London 

W9 1DN 

 

Erection of single storey outbuilding at end of rear 

garden. (Retrospective) 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 
 

 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

30 January 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 3 Mandeville Place, London, W1U 3AP  

Proposal Demolition and redevelopment behind retained and refurbished 
Mandeville Place facade, including rebuilding of mansard roof, rear 
extension on basement, ground and first to fourth floors, installation of 
plant within new recessed roof level enclosure and provision of internal 
kitchen extract duct terminating above main roof level. Use of basement 
and ground floor levels as a restaurant (Class A3) and use of the first to 
fourth floors as offices (Class B1). 

Agent CBRE Ltd 

On behalf of KF Properties 

Registered Number 17/10490/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 November 
2017 Date Application 

Received 
24 November 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application premises is a vacant office building, on basement, ground and four upper floors, 
located on the west side of Mandeville Place. The property is an unlisted building of merit within the 
Portman Estate conservation area. Permission is sought for the demolition of the existing building 
behind the retained, and altered, front facade, and for the erection of a new building on basement to 
fourth floors with full height extensions over the existing rear lightwell and the installation of new plant 
within a recessed area within the rebuilt mansard roof. The basement and ground floor levels would 
be used for restaurant (Class A3) purposes and the first to fourth floor levels as offices (Class B1). 
 
The key issues for consideration are: 

 The impact of the development upon the character and appearance of the Portman 
Estate Conservation Area 
 

 The acceptability of the restaurant in land use and a
[...]
fitting out of a new restaurant and the need for some certainty for prospective tenants, it 
is not considered that it would be reasonable to impose reduced operating hours or to 
permit these only on a temporary basis. 
 
 
The proposal incorporates an external kitchen extract terminating at high level will 
ensure that cooking odours are adequately dispersed.  
 
The application is supported by a draft Operational Management Plan. However, given 
the speculative nature of the proposals, a condition is recommended requiring the 
submission of a finalised Operational Management Plan (OMP) to be submitted, for the 
prospective tenant, and approved prior to the commencement of the restaurant use: This 
would include measures to ameliorate the potential impact of the use including: 
 

 The prevention of customers queuing on the street 

 Measures to encourage customers to wait inside the premises until taxis arrive,  

 management of customers who wish to smoke; 

 methods preventing customers from taking their drinks onto the street: 

 means to ensure that goods are not stored on the highway and that deliveries are 
carried out in a sensitive manner, within agreed hours (06.45 to 18.00 hours daily), to 
ensure noise is minimised   

 
A condition is also recommended to ensure that no live or recorded music which is 
audible externally or in neighbouring properties can be played.  
 
With the imposition of appropriate operating conditions, it is considered that there will be 
no material loss of amenity arising from the introduction of a restaurant in this location. 
The proposed restaurant use is therefore considered acceptable on land use and 
amenity grounds. The acceptability of the proposals in highways terms is discussed in 
section 8.4 below.  
 
 

     8.2   Townscape and Design  
 
The application property building forms part of a consistent terrace of grand Victorian 
town houses at 1 to 13 Mandeville Place (nos. 5-7 are rebuilt). The buildings date f
[...]
er 18 Duke’s mews dated 12 January 2018 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT SSPURRIER@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 

 

10 KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Existing Basement 

 
 

Proposed Basement 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Existing Ground Floor 

 
 

Proposed Ground Floor 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
Existing Roof Plan 

 
 

Proposed Roof Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
Existing Section 

 
 

Proposed Section 

 

Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
Existing front Elevation 

 

 
Proposed front Elevation 

 

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
Existing Rear Elevation 

 
 

Proposed Rear Elevation 

 
 

 

Page 25



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 3 Mandeville Place, London, W1U 3AP 
  
Proposal: Demolition and redevelopment behind retained and refurbished Mandeville Place 

facade, including rebuilding of mansard roof, rear extension on basement, ground 
and first to fourth floors, installation of plant within new recessed roof level enclosure 
and provision of internal kitchen extract duct terminating above main roof level. Use 
of basement and ground floor levels as a restaurant (Class A3) and use of the first 
to fourth floors as offices (Class B1). 

  
Reference: 17/10490/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1704-BG-00-B1-DR-A-15.200 P1, 1704-BG-00-01-DR-A-15.201 P1, 1704-BG-00-

02-DR-A-15.202 P1, 1704-BG-00-03-DR-A-15.203 P1, 1704-BG-00-04-DR-A-
15.204 P1, 1704-BG-00-05-DR-A-15.205 P1. 1704-BG-00-06-DR-A-15.206 P1, 1 
704-BG-00-ZZ-DR-A-15.251 P1, 1704-BG-00-ZZ-DR-A-15.271 P1, 1 704-BG-00-
ZZ-DR-A-15.272 P1 (demolition drawings) 
 
 1704-BG-00-B1-DR-A
[...]
erve restaurant customers only, before, during or after their meals. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To prevent a use that would be unacceptable because of the character and function of this part of the 
Portman Estate Conservation Area.  This is in line with S24 of Westminster's City Plan adopted 
November 2016 and TACE 8 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

  
 
5 

 
You must not allow more than 120 customers into the property at any one time (including any customers 
waiting at a bar). 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To prevent a use that would be unacceptable because of the character and function of this part of the 
East Marylebone Conservation Area.  This is in line with S24 of Westminster's City Plan adopted 
November 2016 and TACE 8 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

  
 
6 

 
You must not play live or recorded music on your property that will be audible externally or in the adjacent 
properties. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R13EC) 
 

  
 
7 

 
Customers shall not be permitted within the restaurant premises before 07:30 or after 23:30 Monday to 
Thursday, before 07:30 or after 24.00 (midnight) on Friday and Saturday (and Sundays immediately prior 
to a bank holiday) and before 07:30 or after 22:30 on Sundays. 
 

  
 Reason: 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and TACE 8 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R12AC) 
 

  
 
8 

 
You must apply to us for approval of a Servicing Management Plan to show how you will ensure 
deliveries are not stored on the highway and are carried out in a sensitive manner to ensure noise is 
minimised w
[...]
the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, including the intrusiveness 
of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), by 
contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels.  Part (3) is included so that applicants may ask 
subsequently for a fixed maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise levels reduce at any 
time after implementation of the planning permission. 
 

  
 
10 

 
No vibration shall be transmitted to adjoining or other premises and structures through the building 
structure and fabric of this development as to cause a vibration dose value of greater than 0.4m/s (1.75) 
16-hour day-time nor 0.26 m/s (1.75) 8-hour night-time as defined by BS 6472 (2008) in any part of a 
residential and other noise sensitive property. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, to 
ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or vibration. 
 

  
 
11 

 
You must provide the waste store shown on drawing 1704-BG-00-B1-DR-A-20.200 P2 before anyone 
moves into the property. You must clearly mark it and make it available at all times to everyone using the 
building. You must store waste inside the property and only put it outside just before it is going to be 
collected. You must not use the waste store for any other purpose.  (C14DC) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of Westminster's City 
Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R14BD) 
 

  
 
12 

 
You must provide each of the six cycle parking spaces and two bicycle lockers shown on the approved 
drawings prior to occupation. Thereafter the cycle spaces and lockers must be retained and the space 
used for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the local planning
[...]
for the life of the development. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To ensure that cooking odours are adequately dispersed, as required by S29 and S31 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 5 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007. 
 

  
 
16 

 
You must apply to us for approval of an Operational Management Plan to show how you will prevent 
customers who are leaving the restaurant from causing nuisance for people in the area, prevent 
customers queuing on the street, manage customers who wish to smoke, prevent customers from taking 
their drinks outside, and ensure deliveries and refuse are not stored on the highway and are carried out in 
a sensitive manner to ensure noise is minimised within agreed hours. You must then carry out the 
measures included in the approved Operational Management Plan at all times that the restaurant is in 
use.  (C05JB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area.  This is as set out in S24, S29 
and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 8 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05GB) 
 

  
 
17 

 
You must not carry out demolition work unless it is part of the complete development of the site. You must 
carry out the demolition and development without interruption and according to the drawings we have 
approved.  (C29BB) 

Page 30



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
  
 
 

Reason: 
To maintain the character of the Portman Estate Conservation Area as set out in S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 9 (B) of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007 and Section 74(3) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990.  (R29AC) 
 

  
 
18 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details (1:5 and 1:20) of the following parts of the development - 
windows. You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved wha
[...]
18 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bayswater 

Subject of Report 2 Kildare Terrace, London, W2 5LX  

Proposal Demolition of existing two storey rear extension and erection of a new 
rear two storey extension at lower ground and ground floor level and 
excavation of a basement under the house (including under the rear 
extension) and part of the front garden incorporating front and rear 
lightwells. Alterations to rear facade. 

Agent Mr Joel Smith 

On behalf of Lord James Bethell 

Registered Number 17/02810/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
30 March 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

30 March 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Westbourne 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Subject to no new issues being raised further to the additional consultation undertaken, grant 
conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application relates to a four storey, with mansard roof, end of terrace property in use as a single 
dwelling house, located on the east side of Kildare Terrace.  The property is not listed but is located 
within the Westbourne Conservation Area.  Permission is sought for the removal of an existing two-
storey rear extension at lower ground and ground level; the erection of a new two-storey extension at 
lower ground and ground floor level and part single storey infill extension at lower ground floor level; 
the excavation of a new basement level under the house and new rear extension and part of the front 
garden, incorporating front and rear lightwells and associated alterations to the rear façade.   
 
Objections have been received from neighbouring residents on the grounds of design, amenity and 
the impact of the development during construction. 
 
The key issues for consideration in this case are: 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 Whether the proposals preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and buildin
[...]
on 

 

 
Proposed rear elevation 

 
 

Page 57



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
 

Existing section (as viewed from the south) 

 
 

Proposed section (as viewed from the south) 
 

 

Page 58



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 2 Kildare Terrace, London, W2 5LX 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing two storey rear extension and erection of a new rear two 

storey extension at lower ground and ground floor level and excavation of a 
basement under the house (including under the rear extension) and part of the front 
garden incorporating front and rear lightwells. Alterations to rear facade. 

  
Reference: 17/02810/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1703-A-SP-01; 1703-A-PL-01; 1703-A-PL-02; 1703-A-PL-03; 1703-A-PL-04; 1703-

A-PL-05; 1703-A-PL-06; 1703-A-PL-07; 1703-A-PL-08; 1703-A-PL-09; 1703-A-PL-
10 Rev C; 1703-A-PL-11 Rev D; 1703-A-PL-12 Rev C; 11703-A-PL-13 Rev C; 
1703-A-PL-14 Rev C;  703-A-PL-15 Rev A; 1703-A-PL-16 Rev A; 1703-A-PL-17 
Rev A; 1703-A-PL-18; 11703-A-PL-19; 1703-A-PL-20 Rev A; 703-A-PL-30; 
Arboricultural Method Statement by Arbtech dated 21 March 2017; Arbtech AIA & 
TPP 01; Tree Survey by CMS Architects Ltd dated 10 June 2016 (with associated 
list of affected trees); Arbtech TCP01, , For Information Only:  Arbtech signage for 
Tree Protection Area; Structural Engineer's Methodology Statement by Axiom 
Structures dated 28.03.2017; Axiom Structures Appendix A - Scheme Drawings 
Sequence Drawings; Axiom Structures Appendix B - Scheme Calculations; Axiom 
Structures Appendix C Extracts from Soils Report; Appendix A Checklists (Checklist 
B: Code of Construction Practice- Basement); Design & Access Statement,  
 

  
Case Officer: Avani Raven Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2857 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authorit
[...]
y that 

Page 62



 Item No. 

 2 

 

has assumed liability, with a copy to the planning applicant. You must also notify the Council 
before commencing development using a Commencement Form 
 
CIL forms are available from the planning on the planning portal:  
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil 
 
Forms can be submitted to CIL@Westminster.gov.uk 
 
Payment of the CIL charge is mandatory and there are strong enforcement powers and 
penalties for failure to pay, including Stop Notices, surcharges, late payment interest and 
prison terms.   
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

30 January 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 14 Farm Street, London, W1J 5RF 

Proposal Excavation of a single storey basement extension and erection of a rear 
extension at third floor level to provide additional accommodation to the 
existing dwellinghouse; installation of replacement windows and doors 
to the front and rear elevations and extension of the existing rear 
ground level rear balcony. 

Agent CKW Architects Ltd.  

On behalf of Mr & Mrs Gulhati 

Registered Number 17/05825/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
23 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

3 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

14 Farm Street is an unlisted singe family dwellinghouse located within the Mayfair Conservation 
Area. The building, on lower ground, ground and first to third floors, has acces
[...]
ATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Penthouse 41, 35 Buckingham Gate, London, SW1E 6PA,   

Proposal External alterations to the form, glazing and cladding at fifth floor level; 
and erection of extension and formation of terrace at roof level to 
provide additional residential accommodation in connection with Flat 41. 

Agent Rob Hughes 

On behalf of Mr Richard Fry 

Registered Number 17/07529/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

22 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Birdcage Walk 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission.  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

35 Buckingham Gate is a post war building comprising ground and part five/part six upper floors.  
Permission is sought for external alterations to the form, glazing and cladding of the top floor flat at 
rear fifth floor level and the erection of an extension and terrace above at sixth floor roof level. 
 
A similar application was refused in November 2015 on design and amenity grounds in relation to the 
sixth floor extension and terrace. A subsequent appeal was dismissed in June 2016 on design 
grounds only.  Following this refusal, planning permission was granted for external works to the fifth 
floor glazing and cladding, which is similar to that now proposed at this level. The current application 
therefore seeks to respond to the refused scheme, by refining the design and reducing the height 
and bulk of the proposed sixth floor extension.  The proposed terrace has been set back and a 
privacy screen provided.  
 
The key issues in this case are:  
 
* The impact of the proposals upon the character and appearance of the building and the Birdcage 
Walk Conservation Area; and   

Page 83

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 

 

* The impact of the proposals on neighbouring residential amenity. 
 
The p

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) held on 
Tuesday 30th January, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Harvey (Chairman), Iain Bott, Jonathan Glanz 
and Jason Williams. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Angela Harvey explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Harvey then made the following declarations as they related to the 

specific applications on the agenda: 
 
 Item 2: That she knew the father of the applicant. 
 
 Item 5: That she knew someone that had made a representation as a political 

associate. 
 
2.3 Councillor Iain Bott declared that in respect of item 1, the application site was 

in his Ward. 
 

2.4 Councillor Jonathan Glanz made the following declarations as they related to 
specific applications on the agenda: 



 
2 

 

 
 Item 2: That he knew the applicant and had visited the application site and so 

he would withdraw from the Committee, not take part in any discussion and 
leave the room during consideration of this item. 

 
 Item 5: That the application site was in his Ward. 
 
2.5 Councillor Jason Williams declared that in respect of item 2, he knew 

someone who had made a representation but had not discussed this 
application with them. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED:   
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 3 MANDEVILLE PLACE, LONDON, W1U 3AP 
 
Demolition and redevelopment behind retained and refurbished Mandeville Place 
facade, including rebuilding of mansard roof, rear extension on basement, ground 
and first to fourth floors, installation of plant within new recessed roof level enclosure 
and provision of internal kitchen extract duct terminating above main roof level. Use 
of basement and ground floor levels as a restaurant (Class A3) and use of the first to 
fourth floors as offices (Class B1). 
 
An additional representation was received from Belgrave (26.01.2018). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to conditions 12 and 16 and 
corrections to the report: 
 
Condition 12: 
 

You must provide each of the six cycle parking spaces and two bicycle lockers 
shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation, two of which must be 
allocated to the restaurant use and the remaining six spaces allocated to the 
office use. Thereafter the cycle spaces and lockers must be retained and the space 
used for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the local planning 
authority. 
 
Condition 16: 
 
Prior to the commencement of the restaurant use, you must apply to us for 
approval of an Operational Management Plan to show how you will prevent 
customers who are leaving the restaurant from causing nuisance for people in the 
area, prevent customers queuing on the street, manage customers who wish to 
smoke, prevent customers from taking their drinks outside, and ensure deliveries 



 
3 

 

and refuse are not stored on the highway and are carried out in a sensitive manner 
to ensure noise is minimised within agreed hours.  
 
You must then carry out the measures included in the approved Operational 
Management Plan at all times that the restaurant is in use. (C05JB). 
 
Corrections: 
 
Section 8.10, page 17: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) figure should read 
£27,000. 
 
Mayoral CIL: £6,750. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to amendments to conditions 12 and 
16 as set out above, a further amendment to condition 16 for the Operational 
Management Plan to address staff smokers and an additional condition requiring the 
applicant to address disabled access into the restaurant. 
 
2 2 KILDARE TERRACE, LONDON, W2 5LX 
 
Demolition of existing two storey rear extension and erection of a new rear two 
storey extension at lower ground and ground floor level and excavation of a 
basement under the house (including under the rear extension) and part of the front 
garden incorporating front and rear lightwells. Alterations to rear façade. 
 
Additional representations were received from Victoria Wegg-Prosser (23.01.2018) 
and Victoria Maxwell (undated and 23.01.2018). 
 
Late representations were received from Avani Raven, Senior Planning Officer, 
North Planning Team (27.01.2018 and 29.01.2018), Councillor Brian Connell 
(29.01.2018) and Vicki Wegg-Prosser (25.01.2018 and 27.01.2018). 
 
Councillor Glanz, who had earlier declared an interest in respect of this application, 
withdrew from the Committee, took no part in discussion and left the room during 
consideration of this item. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to condition 6. 
 
You must carry out the development at all times according to the methods as 
identified within the Arboricultural Method Statement by ARBTECH dated 21 March 
2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to no new issues being raised further to the additional consultation 
undertaken, conditional permission be granted, subject to an amendment to 
condition 6 as set out above and an additional informative in respect of the means of 
escape from the basement bedroom. 
 



 
4 

 

3 14 FARM STREET, LONDON, W1J 5RF 
 
Excavation of a single storey basement extension and erection of a rear extension at 
third floor level to provide additional accommodation to the existing dwellinghouse; 
installation of replacement windows and doors to the front and rear elevations and 
extension of the existing rear ground level rear balcony. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional informative in 
respect of the means of escape from the rear basement bedroom. 
 
4 PENTHOUSE 41, 35 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON, SW1E 6PA 
 
External alterations to the form, glazing and cladding at fifth floor level; and erection 
of extension and formation of terrace at roof level to provide additional residential 
accommodation in connection with Flat 41. 
 
Late representations were received from David Gibson Architects (30.01.2018) and a 
copy of an appeal decision from The Planning Inspectorate (30.09.2016). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional informative in 
respect of fire access arrangements because of matters being brought to the 
Council’s attention regarding right of way by the owners of 36 Buckingham Gate. 
 
5 FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR FLAT, 66 CAMBRIDGE STREET, 

LONDON, SW1V 4QQ 
 
Erection of extensions to rear closet wing at first and second floor levels and addition 
of mansard roof extension to create new third floor level, in connection with the 
provision of a 1 bed flat at first floor level and a 2 bed maisonette over second and 
third floor levels. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
The mansard roof and the roof of the second floor closet wing extension hereby 
permitted shall be clad in natural slate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to the additional condition as set out 
above and deletion of condition 6 as Members were content about the proposed 
terrace on the second floor level given others existed in the street and that it was not 
considered to result in any material overlooking. 
 
6 121 RANDOLPH AVENUE, LONDON, W9 1DN 
 
Erection of single storey outbuilding at end of rear garden. (Retrospective). 
 



 
5 

 

An additional representation was made by the Arboricultural Officer (22.01.2018). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition 4: 
 
Within 2 months of the date of this permission, you must apply to use for approval of 
details of a soil amelioration scheme which will improve the rooting environment for 
the Poplar Tree in the neighbouring property. You must then implement the soil 
amelioration scheme within 2 months of our approval and adhere to the soil 
amelioration scheme as approved at all times. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the trees and character and appearance of this part of the Maida Vale 
Conservation Area. This is as set out in S25, S28 and S38 of Westminster’s City 
Plan (November 2016) and ENV 16, ENV17, DES (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition 4 as set 
out above, an amendment to condition 3 so that the outbuilding be painted with a 
dark green stain within 3 months, an additional landscaping condition and an 
additional informative that the dark green appearance of the outbuilding be to 
mitigate the outbuilding’s overall appearance and to preserve this part of the Maida 
Vale Conservation Area and to ensure replacement landscaping to the rear garden. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.13 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


